

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 50^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>JULY 1, 2020</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Aider M. Javier

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 13 SERIES OF 2020

"AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING FEES/REGULATORY FEES FOR BUS TERMINALS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN"

Sponsored by Honorable Mark Anthony P. Palor

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. There is hereby an ordinance prescribing fees/regulatory fees for bus terminals within the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan

SECTION 2. Definition of Term:

Bus Terminal – station where transport vehicles load or unload passengers or goods.

SECTION 2. Imposition of Fees. There shall be collected fees, to wit:

Mayor's Permit	Ρ	5,000
Certification Fee	Р	100
DST	Р	30
Police Clearance	Р	50
Secretary's Fee	Р	50
Fire Inspection Fee	Р	100
Sanitary Inspection Fee	Р	100
Sticker	Р	75
Transloading Operation	P15,000	
Garbage Fee	Р	900
ESWM	Ρ	200

SECTION 3. Payments shall be made on or before January 31 of the year and payments after the above date shall be subject to 25% surcharge.

sb_stc [sbord2020]



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 13-s-2020, page 2

Any person operating a terminal without permit or with expired permit shall be SECTION 4. penalized with the following:

1st offense

- A fine of One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500.00)

2nd offense

- A Fine of Two Thousand Pesos (P2,000.00)

3rd offense

- A fine of Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2,500.00) and/or

imprisonment of six (6) months or both upon discretion of the court.

SECTION 5. Repealing Clause. All ordinances enacted inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect after ten (10) days of posting and broadcasting at the community radio station of the municipality.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of July 9, 2020:

sb_stc [sbord2020]